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Warranty

(For country-specific terms and conditions outside of the USA, please visit

www.tsi.com.)

Seller warrants the goods, excluding software, sold hereunder, under
normal use and service as described in the operator's manual, to be free from
defects in workmanship and material for 12 months, or if less, the length of
time specified in the operator's manual, from the date of shipment to the
customer. This warranty period is inclusive of any statutory warranty. This
limited warranty is subject to the following exclusions and exceptions:

a. Hot-wire or hot-film sensors used with research anemometers, and
certain other components when indicated in specifications, are warranted
for 90 days from the date of shipment;

. Pumps are warranted for hours of operation as set forth in product or
operator's manuals;

. Parts repaired or replaced as a result of repair services are warranted to
be free from defects in workmanship and material, under normal use, for
90 days from the date of shipment;

. Seller does not provide any warranty on finished goods manufactured by
others or on any fuses, batteries or other consumable materials. Only the
original manufacturer's warranty applies;

. This warranty does not cover calibration requirements, and seller
warrants only that the instrument or product is properly calibrated at the
time of its manufacture. Instruments returned for calibration are not
covered by this warranty;

. This warranty is VOID if the instrument is opened by anyone other than a
factory authorized service center with the one exception where
requirements set forth in the manual allow an operator to replace
consumables or perform recommended cleaning;

. This warranty is VOID if the product has been misused, neglected,
subjected to accidental or intentional damage, or is not properly installed,
maintained, or cleaned according to the requirements of the manual.
Unless specifically authorized in a separate writing by Seller, Seller
makes no warranty with respect to, and shall have no liability in
connection with, goods which are incorporated into other products or
equipment, or which are modified by any person other than Seller.

The foregoing is IN LIEU OF all other warranties and is subject to the
LIMITATIONS stated herein. NO OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR
MERCHANTABILITY IS MADE. WITH RESPECT TO SELLER’S BREACH
OF THE IMPLIED WARRANTY AGAINST INFRINGEMENT, SAID
WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO CLAIMS OF DIRECT INFRINGEMENT AND
EXCLUDES CLAIMS OF CONTRIBUTORY OR INDUCED
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INFRINGEMENTS. BUYER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY SHALL BE THE
RETURN OF THE PURCHASE PRICE DISCOUNTED FOR REASONABLE
WEAR AND TEAR OR AT SELLER’S OPTION REPLACEMENT OF THE
GOODS WITH NON-INFRINGING GOODS.

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
OF THE USER OR BUYER, AND THE LIMIT OF SELLER'S LIABILITY FOR
ANY AND ALL LOSSES, INJURIES, OR DAMAGES CONCERNING THE
GOODS (INCLUDING CLAIMS BASED ON CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE,
TORT, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE) SHALL BE THE RETURN OF
GOODS TO SELLER AND THE REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE, OR,
AT THE OPTION OF SELLER, THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE
GOODS. IN THE CASE OF SOFTWARE, SELLER WILL REPAIR OR
REPLACE DEFECTIVE SOFTWARE OR IF UNABLE TO DO SO, WILL
REFUND THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE SOFTWARE. IN NO EVENT
SHALL SELLER BE LIABLE FOR LOST PROFITS, BUSINESS
INTERRUPTION, OR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. SELLER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
INSTALLATION, DISMANTLING OR REINSTALLATION COSTS OR
CHARGES. No Action, regardless of form, may be brought against Seller
more than 12 months after a cause of action has accrued. The goods
returned under warranty to Seller's factory shall be at Buyer's risk of loss, and
will be returned, if at all, at Seller's risk of loss.

Buyer and all users are deemed to have accepted this LIMITATION OF
WARRANTY AND LIABILITY, which contains the complete and exclusive
limited warranty of Seller. This LIMITATION OF WARRANTY AND LIABILITY
may not be amended, modified or its terms waived, except by writing signed
by an Officer of Seller.

Service Policy

Knowing that inoperative or defective instruments are as detrimental to
TSI as they are to our customers, our service policy is designed to give
prompt attention to any problems. If any malfunction is discovered, please
contact your nearest sales office or representative, or call TSI's Customer
Service department at 1-800-680-1220 (USA) or +001 (651) 490-2860
(International).

Trademarks

TSl and TSl logo are registered trademarks of TSI Incorporated in the
United States and may be protected under other country’s trademark
registrations.
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Contact/Service information

This section gives directions for contacting TSI® Incorporated for
technical information and directions for returning the NI-100 Noise
Indicator for service.

Technical Support Contacts

If you have any difficulty setting or operating the instrument, or if
you have technical or application questions about this system,
contact TSI®s Technical Support.

North America and Asia Pacific

Tel: 1-800-680-1220 (USA);

+1 651-490-2860 (Outside USA)
Fax: +1651-490-3824
E-mail: technical.services@tsi.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa
Telephone: +49 241-52303-0
Fax: +49 241 52303-49
E-mail: tsigmbh@tsi.com

Service Contact Information

If your instrument does not operate properly, or if you are
returning the instrument for service, visit our website at
tsi.com/service for a Service Request form, or contact Customer
Service.

North America and Asia Pacific
TSl Incorporated

1060 Corporate Center Drive
Oconomowoc, WI 53006-4828

Tel: 1-800-680-1220 (USA);
+1651-490-2860 (Outside USA)
E-mail: technical.services@tsi.com
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Europe, Middle East, and Africa
TSI Instruments Ltd.

Stirling Road

Cressex Business Park

High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire

HP12 3ST

United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0) 149 4 459200
E-mail: tsiuk@tsi.com

Returning for Service

Visit our website at tsi.com/service and complete the on-line
“Service Request” form or call TSI® at 1-800-680-1220 (USA) or
(651) 490-2860, or 001 651 490 2860 (International) for specific
return instructions.

Customer Service will need the following information:
o The instrument model number

o The instrument serial number

o A purchase order number (unless under warranty)
o A billing address

o A shipping address

Use the original packing material to return the instrument to TSI®.
If you no longer have the original packing material, seal off any
ports to prevent debris from entering the instrument and ensure
that the display and the connectors on the instrument front and
back panels are protected. This instrument is very fragile and
must be packed in a manner appropriate for a precision
instrument.
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A. Clip, Clip, Clip, Clip, Clip, Clip, Clips, Clips, Klips, Kiinnike,
Clip, Khimr, Klip, Csiptet6, Sponka, Klips, Sponka, oon Klamber,
Piespraude, Tvirtinimas, Clema, 3axum, Kpinnents, Kvacica,
Wwnka, Stipalika, Klip, Kpickatu.

B. Green LED, Diode verte, Griine LED, LED verde, LED Verde,
Groene LED, Grént LED ljus, Grgnt lys, Grenn LED, Vihred LED -
valo, Led verde, Mpaoivo LED, Zielona dioda, Zéld LED, Zelena
dioda, Zelené LED svetlo, Zelena LED, njzn' na Roheline
LED tuli, Zala LED gaisma, Zalios $viesos diodas, LED verde,
3eneHblit HaukaTop, 3enexuii citnogion, Zelena LED, 3enex
csetoauop, Zeleni LED, yesil LED, Xacbin TycTi cayne
LbIFapFbILL ANOA.

C. Red LED, Diode rouge, Rote LED, LED rosso, LED Rojo, Rode
LED, Rétt LED ljus, Radt lys, Red LED, Punainen LED -valo, Led
Vermelho, KokkivoLED, Czerwona dioda, Piros LED, Cervena
dioda, Cervené LED svetlo, Rde¢a LED, nniTx nmin Punane
LED tuli, Sarkana LED gaisma, Raudonos $viesos diodas, LED
rosu, KpacHblit nHaukatop, YepBoHuii ceitnogioa, Crvena LED,
YepseH ceeToamog, Crveno svetlo, Kirmizi LED, Kbi3bin TycTi
Coyne LWblFapFblLl Anog.

D. On/Off Button, Bouton Marche/Arrét, Ein/Aus Knopf, Bottone

ON/OFF, Boton Encendido/Apagado, Aan/Uit knop, Pé/av knapp,
Teend/sluk knap, Pa/Av knapp, Virtakytkin, Botao Ligar / Desligar,
Kouprri On/Off, Przycisk Wiacz/Wytacz, Be-/Kikapcsolo, Tlacitko

-4- Noise Indicator Model NI-100



Zapnuto/Vypnuto, Vypina¢ On/Off, On/Off gumb, no>
nj'71n/M2r On/Off nupp, leslégsanas/ Izsleégsanas tausting,
ljungimo/i§jungimo mygtukas, Buton On/Off, KHonka Bkn/Bbikn,
KHonka BkntoueHHs / BuMukaHHsl, Tipka On/Off, Byton On/Off (3a
BKItouBaHe 1 ukntousane), On/Off dugme, Ag/Kapa Butonu,
Kocy/©wwipy Tyimeci.
|
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

See Figure 1.

1. Attach the Noise Indicator to clothing where it is clearly visible
using badge clip.

2. To switch On, press and hold On/Off button until solid red and
green lights appear and then release button.

During use:

Flashing Green, with 2 second intervals indicates noise level
below 85 dB(A).

Flashing Red, with 2 second intervals indicates noise level above
85 dB(A).

3. To switch Off, press and hold On/Off button until LEDs
illuminate solid red and green and then disappear. Release the
button.

NOTE

If not manually switched off the noise indicator will automatically
power off after approximately 10 hours.

Charging Instructions

See Figure 2.

1. Plug mini-USB cable from PC into external port of TSI® NI-100
Noise Indicator.

The LED lights will flash alternately red and green.

Allow at least 4 hours to fully charge the battery.

2. When fully charged the green LED will double flash every 5
seconds.

A WARNING
The NI-100 Noise Indicator is a simple noise check indicator
designed to help the wearer understand when hearing protectors
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need to be worn in a workplace environment. This device is not
approved for use as a monitoring device for the purpose of
compliance with European Directive 2003/10/EC as part of a risk
assessment.

This product complies with the European EMC Directive
2004/108/EC.

Do not use in explosive atmospheres.

Professional advice should be obtained from a safety officer or an
occupational hygienist. For further information call TSI®
Incorporated 1-800-680-1220 (USA) or +1 651-490-2860.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Size: 5.1cm x 3.6cm x 1.3cm

Weight: 179

{Date of Manufacture

\Operating and Storage Temperature: -10 to +50°C

}Humidity Range: <95%

Accuracy: +3dB

Battery: Lithium Polymer

Battery Duration: Approximately 200 hours of operating before
recharging required. Battery Life: Approximately 2 years of
charging cycles.

Charging: A mini-USB cable (Sold Separately).
|
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Voir figure 1.

1. Attachez I'indicateur sonore de fagon visible sur votre
vétement, a I'aide du clip

2. Pour I'allumer, appuyer et maintenir appuyé le bouton On/Off
jusqu'a ce que les lumiéres rouge et verte soient fixes puis
relacher le bouton.

Pendant ['utilisation:

Le vert clignotant a un intervalle d'2 seconde indique un niveau
sonore inférieur a 85dB(A). Le rouge clignotant a un intervalle d'2
seconde indique un niveau sonore supérieur a 85dB(A).
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3. Pour I'éteindre, appuyer et maintenir appuyé le bouton On/Off
jusqu'a ce que les LEDs rouge et verte soient fixes puis
s'éteignent. Relacher ensuite le bouton.

REMARQUE
Si vous n'avez pas éteint manuellement I'indicateur sonore, il
s'éteint automatiquement aprés environ10 heures.

Instructions de charge

Voir figure 2.

1. Brancher le mini-cable USB entre I'ordinateur et le port externe
de l'indicateur sonore NI-100

Les diodes rouge et verte s'allumeront alternativement.

Pour une charge compléte de la batterie, laisser la charger au
moins pendant 4 heures.

2. quand la batterie est chargée la lumiére verte clignote 2 fois
toutes les 5 secondes.

A ATTENTION

L'indicateur sonore NI-100 est un simple indicateur de bruit
permettant au porteur de mieux comprendre quand une protection
individuelle doit étre portée dans un certain environnement de
travail. Ce matériel n'est pas approuvé pour étre utilisé comme
matériel de mesure du bruit lors de I'évaluation des risques selon
la directive européenne 2003/10/CE. Ce produit répond aux
exigences de la Directive Européenne EMC 2004/108/CE.

Ne pas utiliser en atmosphére explosible.

Des conseils professionnels seront obtenus auprés d'un
Responsable Hygiene et Sécurité. Pour de plus amples
informations sur le programme de conservation de l'audition TSI,
contacter votre réprésentant local.

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Dimensions: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Poids: 179

{Date de fabrication

\Températures d'utilisation et de stockage: -10 a +50°C
JHumidité: <95%

Précision: +3dB

Batterie: Polymére de Lithium
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Charge de la batterie: recharge nécessaire apres environ 200
heures d'utilisation

Durée de vie de la batterie: Environ 2 ans de cycles de charge.
Charge: Un mini-cable USB (Vendu séparemment)
|
Dza

ANWENDUNG

Siehe Abbildung 1.

1. Befestigen Sie den Larmindikator mit dem Clip so an der
Kleidung, dass er deutlich sichtbar ist.

2. Zum Einschalten driicken Sie den Ein/Aus - Knopf bis
dauerhaft ein rotes und griines Licht leuchtet, dann lassen Sie
den Knopf los.

Wahrend des Gebrauchs:

Griin blinken im Interval von zwei Sekunde zeigt an, dass der
Schallpegel unter 85dB(A) ist. Rot blinken im Interval von zwei
Sekunde zeigt an, dass der Schallpegel (iber 85dB(A) ist.

3. Zum Ausschalten driicken Sie den Ein/Aus Knopf bis die LEDs
dauerhaft rot und griin leuchten und dann verldschen. Lassen Sie
den Knopf jetzt wieder los.

HINWEIS

Wird der Larmindikator nicht manuel abgeschaltet, so schaltet er
sich automatisch nach ungefahr 10 Stunden ab.

Ladeanweisung

Siehe Abbildung 2.

1. Verbinden Sie das Mini-USB Kabel vom PC mit dem externen
Ausgang des TSI® NI-100 Larmindikators..

Die LEDs werden abwechselnd rot und griin leuchten

Lassen Sie die Batterien mindestens 4 Stunden voll laden

2. Wenn die Batterie voll geladen ist, wird die griine LED alle 5
Sekunden doppelt leuchten.

A WARNUNG

Der TSI® NI-100 Larmindikator ist ein einfaches
Larmanzeigegerat, das dem Anwender hilft festzustellen, wann
Gehdrschutz am Arbeitsplatz zu tragen ist. Dieser Indikator ist
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nicht als Messgeréat zugelassen, um eine Gefahrdungsbeurteilung
nach der Europaischen Richtlinie 2003/10/EG durchzufiihren.
Das Produkt entspricht der Europaischen Richtlinie tiber die
Emission Elektromagnetischer Strahlung EMC 2004/108/EC.
Nicht in hochentziindlicher oder explosionsgefahrlicher
Atmosphére einsetzen.

Von einer Sicherheitsfachkraft oder einem Arbeitsmediziner
sollten Sie sich professionellen Rat einholen.

Fir Informationen zu TSI® Gehdrschutzprodukten oder
Gehdrschutz Service wenden Sie sich bitte an lhre TSI®
Niederlassung.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Grofke: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Gewicht: 17g

{Herstellungsdatum

\Arbeits- und Lagertemperaturen: -10 to +50°C

JLuftfeuchtigkeit: <95%

Genauligkeit: +3dB

Batterie: Lithium Polymer

Batterie Einsatzdauer: Ungefahr 200 Stunden Einsatz, bevor eine
Aufladung erforderlich ist. Batterie-Lebensdauer: Ungefahr 2
Jahre von Ladezyklen.

Laden: Ein mini-USB-Kabel (Wird separat angeboten).
|
1z

ISTRUZIONI OPERATIVE

Vedere Figura 1.

1. Agganciare I'Indicatore di Rumore agli indumenti
posizionandolo in modo che risulti ben visibile.

2. Per I'accensione tenere premuto il bottone On/Off fino
all'apparire delle due luci fisse di colore rosso e verde. Quindi
rilasciare il bottone.

Durante I'utilizzo:

La luce verde lampeggiante a intervalli di 2 secondo indica valori
di rumore inferiori a 85dB(A). La luce rossa lampeggiante a
intervalli di 2 secondo indica valori di rumore superiori a 85dB(A).
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3. Per spegnere tenere premuto il bottone On/Off fino allo
spegnimento delle luci, rossa e verde.

NOTA

Se non viene spento manualmente, lindicatore di rumore si
spegne automaticamente dopo circa 10 ore.

Istruzioni per la ricarica

Vedere Figura 2.

1. Collegare il cavo con la mini-USB al PC e alla porta esterna
dell'Indicatore di Rumore TSI® NI-100.

Le luci verde e rossa inizieranno a lampeggiare alternativamente.
Per ricaricare completamente la batteria lasciare in carica almeno
4 ore.

2. La luce verde lampeggiante ogni 5 secondi indica che la
batteria & completamente carica.

A ATTENZIONE

L'Indicatore di Rumore TSI® NI-100 ¢ stato progettato per aiutare
I'utilizzatore a capire quando & necessario indossare i protettori
per ['udito nell'ambiente lavorativo. Questo dispositivo non &
approvato per |'utilizzo come dispositivo di monitoraggio come
parte di un programma di

valutazione del rischio allo scopo di soddisfare la Direttiva
Europea 2003/10/EC.

Questo prodotto & conforme alla Direttiva Europea EMC
2004/108/EC.

Non utilizzare in atmosfere esplosive

Indicazioni a livello professionale devono in tal senso essere
fornite da un responsabile per la sicurezza o da un igienista
industriale.

Per maggiori informazioni circa I'Indicatore di Rumore TSI,
contattare l'ufficio TSI® locale.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Dimensioni: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Peso: 17g

{Data di produzione

\Temperatura di esercizio e di conservazione: -10 to +50°C
JUmidita : <95%
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Accuratezza: +3dB

Batteria: Lithium Polymer

Durata batteria: Approssimativamente 200 ore di funzionamento
prima di una nuova ricarica. Vita della batteria:
Approssimativamente 2 anni di cicli di ricarica.

Ricarica: Cavo mini-USB (venduto separatemente)
|

E

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

Vea la Fig 1.

1. ElIndicador de Nivel de Ruido debe sujetarse a la ropa con el
clip donde sea visible.

2. Para encenderlo, presione el botén On/Off hasta que el LED
parpadee en verde y rojo y después suelte el boton.

Durante el uso:

Parpadeo Luz Verde, con intervalo de 2sg indica nivel de ruido
por debajo de 85dB(A). Parpadeo Luz Roja, con intervalo de 2sg
indica nivel de ruido por encima de 85dB(A).

3. Para apagarlo, presione el boton On/Off hasta que el LED
parpadee en rojo y verde y luego desaparezca. Suelte el boton.
NOTA

Si el equipo no es apagado manualmente se apagara de manera
automatica en aproximadamente 10 horas.

Instrucciones de carga

Vea la Fig 2.

1. Conecte un puerto mini-USB desde el PC al puerto del equipo
TSI®NI-100 Indicador de Nivel de Ruido.

Las luces LEDs parpadearan alternativamente entre verde y rojo.
Para una carga completa deje el equipo al menos 4 horas.

2. Cuando se haya completado el proceso de carga el LED verde
realizar4 un doble parpadeo cada 5 sg.

A ADVERTENCIA

El Indicador de Nivel de Ruido TSI® NI-100 es un indicador
simple de los niveles de ruido ambiente. Disefiado para ayudar a
la persona que lo lleva a detectar la necesidad de llevar
protectores auditivos durante la tarea que realiza. Este equipo no
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esta aprobado para realizar mediciones de ruido como parte de
una Evaluacion de Riesgos segun la Directiva Eurropea
2003/10/EC y su trasposicion a la legislacion nacional.

Este equipo cumples la Directiva Europea 2004/108/EC sobre
compatibilidad electromagnética. No utilizar en atmésferas
explosivas.

Pregunte a un Técnico de Prevencién en Seguridad o Higiene.
Para méas informacion sobre Proteccion Auditiva TSI®y
Soluciones en Conservacion Auditiva contacte con TSI® .
ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Tamafio: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Peso: 17g

{Fecha de fabricacién

\Temperatura de Operacion y Almacenamiento: -10 a +50°C
}Rango de Humedad: <95%

Precision: +3dB

Bateria: Polimero de Litio

Duracién de la bateria: Aproximadamente 200 horas de
operacion. Vida bateria: Aproximadamente 2 afios de ciclos de
carga. Cargando: Cable mini-UBS (se vende por separado).
|
HB

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Zie fig. 1

1. Bevestig de Geluidscontrole indicator met badge clip aan de
kleding waar deze zichtbaar is.

2. Voor inschakelen, houd de Aan/Uit knop ingedrukt totdat het
groene en rode lampje gaan

branden verschijnt.

Tijdens gebruik:

Groen licht, met interval van 2 seconde, geeft een geluidsniveau
onder 85dB(A) aan. Rood licht, met interval van 2 seconde, geeft
een geluidsniveau boven 85dB(A) aan.

3. V oor uitschakelen, houd de Aan/Uit knop ingedrukt totdat de
groene en rode LED lampjes uitgaan.
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OPMERKING
Indien niet manueel uitgeschakeld, zal de geluidscontrole
indicator automatisch uitschakelen na 10 uur.

Oplaad instructies

Zie fig. 2

1. Breng een mini-USB kabel vanuit de PC in de externe poort
van de NI-100 Geluidscontrole indicator aan.

De groen en rode LED lampjes gaan continue aan en uit tiidens
het opladen

De batterij gedurende minstens 4 uur opladen.

2. Wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen zal het groene LED
lampje om de vijf seconden branden.

A OPGELET

De TSI® NI-100 Geluidscontrole indicator is een simpele
geluidsmeter die de drager helpt bij het aanwijzen waar en
wanneer er gehoorbescherming gedragen dient te worden op de
werkplaats. Dit apparaat is niet goedgekeurd voor gebruik als een
mentoring apparaat in 2003/10/EC voor gebruik in een risico
analyse.

Dit product voldoet aan de Europese EMC-richtlijn 2004/108/EG.
Niet in explosieve omgeving gebruiken.

Professioneel advies dient bij een veiligheidskundige of hygienist
verkregen te worden Voor meer informatie over TSI®
Gehoorbescherming neemt u contact op met TSI®.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Afmetingen: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Gewicht: 17g

{Productiedatum

\Gebruiks- en Opslagtemperatuur: -10 to +50°C
WVochtigheidsgehalte: <95%

Accuraatheid: +3dB

Batterij: Lithium Polymeer

Batterij: Ongeveer 200 uur werkzaam voordat opladen weer nodig
is. Levensduur batterij: Ongeveer 2 jaar.
Opladen: Mini-USB kabel (apart verkrijgbaar).
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BRUKSANVISNING

Se figur 1.

1. Sétt fast bullerindikatorn med klidamman, pa kladerna dar den
ar val synlig.

2. For att satta pa den, tryck pa on/off knappen tills fast rétt eller
gront ljus syns och slapp sedan knappen.

Under anvéndning:

Blinkande gront, med 2 sekunds intervall indikerar att buller nivan
ar under 85dB(A). Blinkande rétt, med 2 sekunds intervall
indikerar att buller nivan &r ver 85dB(A).

3. For att sla av den, tryck och hall inne on/off knappen tills det
forst lyser fast rétt eller gront sken och sen slocknar. Slapp
knappen.

NOTERA

Om inte bullerindikatorn stangs av manuellt kommer den
automatiskt att sténgas av efter ungefér 10 timmar.

Instruktioner for laddning

Se figur 2.

1. Sétt in mini-USB kabel fran PC i extern port pa TSI® NI-100
bullerindikator. LED ljuset blinkar omvéxlande rétt och grént.
Ladda minst 4 timmar for full laddning av batteriet.

2. Nar batteriet ar fulladdat blinkar dem grona lampan tva ganger
var femte sekund.

A VARNING

TSI® NI-100 bullerindikatorn &r en enkel kontroll av ljudnivan
designad for att fa anvandaren att forsta nar horselskydd ska
anvandas pa arbetsplatsen. Denna utrustning ar inte godkand att
att anvandas som kontrollutrustning som en del av en
riskbeddmning enligt Europeiska Direktivet 2003/10/EC.
Denna produkt efterfoljer det Europeiska EMC direktivet
2004/108/EC.

Anvénd inte i explosiva miljder.

Professionella rad kan ges av skyddsingenjor eller
yrkeshygieniker.
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For information om TSI:s horselskydd och hérselbevarande
program, kontakta ditt lokala TSI® kontor.

TEKNISK SPECIFIKATION

Storlek: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Vikt: 179

{Tillverkningsdatum

\Temperatur vid anvandning och forvaring: -10 to +50°C
JLuftfuktighet: <95%

Precision: +3dB

Batteri: Litiumpolymer

Varaktighet pa batteri: Ungefar 200 timmars anvandning innan
laddning krévs.

Livslangd pa batteriet: Ungefar 2 &r med uppladdning.
Laddning: En mini-USB kabel (séljs separat).
|
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BRUGSANVISNING

Se Figur 1.

1. Fastger stejmaleren il tajet med clipsen sa den er synlig.
2. Hold knappen i midten nede indtil den lyser radt/grant konstant
og slip sa.

Under brug:

Grgnne blink med 2 sek.s interval indikerer stgjniveau under
85dB(A).

Rade blink med 2 sek.s interval indikerer stgjniveau over
85dB(A).

3. For at slukke, holdes knappen i midten nede indtil den lyser
redt/grent og sa slukker. Slip knappen.

NB

Automatisk sluk efter ca. 10 Timer

Opladnings instrukser

Se Figur 2.

1. Stik mini USB kabel fra PC ind i TSI® NI-100 stgjmalerens
port. Den lyser skiftevis rgdt og grant

Brug mindst 4 timer for at oplade batteriet helt.

2. Nar battriet er opladet vil grant lys blinke dobbelt hvert 5. sek.
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A ADVARSEL

TSI® NI-100 Stgjméler er en simpel indikator beregnet til, at
hjeelpe brugeren med at fastsla hvornar et hareveern ber
benyttes. Dette udstyr er ikke godkendt til brug som monitor i
overensstemmelse med EU direktiv 2003/10/EC som del af en
risikovurdering.

Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med EMC Direktiv
2004/108/EC.

Ma ikke bruges i eksplosive omrader.

Proffesionel radgivning kan indhentes af sikkerhedsleder.

For information om TSI® hgrevaern og hare bevarelses program
kontakt det lokale TSI® kontor.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Starrelse: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Veegt: 179

{Fabrikationsdato

\Arbejds- og opbevarings temp: -10 il +50°C

JLuftfugtighed: <95%

Ngjagtighed: +3dB

Batteri: Lithium Polymer

Batteri drifttid: ca. 200 timers brug inden opladning er pakraevet.
Batteriets levetid: ca 2 ars opladninger

Opladning: Et mini USB kabel (seelges separat)
|
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BRUKSANVISNING

Se figur. 1.

1. Fest stoyindikatoren pa kleerne ved hjelp av klipset, slik at
indikatoren er Klart synlig.

2. For & sla pa indikatoren trykker og holder du pa/av knappen
inne til det granne lyset tennes fer du slipper knappen.

Under bruk:

Blinkende grent lys med 2 sekunds intervaller indikerer stgyniva
under 85dB(A).

Blinkende radt lys med 2 sekunds intervaller indikerer stayniva
over 85dB(A).
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3. For a skru av indikatoren trykker du pa/av knappen og holder
den inne til LED lysene viser konstant radt og grent. Slipp
knappen.

MERK:

Hvis indikatoren ikke skrues av manuelt vil den automatisk sla
seg av etter ca. 10 timer.

Ladeinstruksjoner

Se figur. 2.

1. Koble mini-USB kabelen mellom en PC og TSI® NI-100
Stgyindikator.

LED lysene vil blinke vekselvis rgdt og grant.

Full oppladning vil ta minst 4 timer.

2. Nar den er fulladet vil det granne LED lyset blinke dobbelt
hvert 5. sekund.

A ADVARSEL

TSI® NI-100 steyindikator er enkel i bruk og utviklet for & hjelpe
brukeren med & forsta nar herselvern ma benyttes i
arbeidsmiljget. Indikatoren er ikke godkjent for bruk som
maleinstru-ment i henhold til det europeiske direktivet
2003/10/EC, som en del av en risikovurdering. Dette produktet er
i henhold til det Europeiske EMC direktivet 2004/108/EC.

Ma ikke brukes i eksplosive omrader.

Kontakt verneleder eller bedriftshelsetjenesten for veileding.
Informasjon om TSI® hgrselvern eller tilbud om veileding/kurs kan
faes fra TSI® Norge.

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER
Starrelse: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Vekt: 179

{Produksjonsdato

\Bruks- og lagringstemperatur: -10 til +50°C
JRelativ luftfuktighet: <95%

Ngyaktighet: +3dB

Batteri: Litium polymer

Batteribrukstid: Ca. 200 timer fer lading.
Batterilevetid: Ca. 2 ar.

Lading: En mini-USB kabel (selges separat).
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KAYTTOOHJEET

Kts. kuva 1.

1. Kiinnita melunilmaisin Klipsilla vaatetukseesi nakyvaan
paikkaan.

2. Kytke laite paalle pitamélla virtapainiketta painettuna, kunnes
punainen ja vihred valo palavat yhta aikaa. VVapauta painike.
Kéyton aikana:

Vilkkuva vihrea 2 sekunnin vélein iimaisee melutasoa alle
85dB(A).

Vilkkuva punainen 2 sekunnin vélein iimaisee melutasoa yli
85dB(A).

3. Katkaise virta pitamélla virtapainiketta painettuna, kunnes
LEDit palavat punaisena ja vihredné ja sitten sammuvat. Vapauta
painike.

HUOMAA

Ellei laitetta kytketd kasin pois p&alta, meluniimaisimesta katkeaa
virta automaattisesti noin 10 tunnin kuluttua.

Latausohjeet

Kts. kuva 2.

1. Kytke mini-USB-kaapeli tietokoneesta TSI® NI-100
melunilmaisimen ulkoiseen liitdntaan. LEDit vilkkuvat vuorotellen
punaisina ja vihreina.

Anna akun latautua vahintaan 4 tuntia.

2. Kun akku on taynna, vihrea LED antaa kaksoisvélahdyksen 5
sekunnin valein.

A VAROITUS

TSI®NI-100 melunilmaisin on yksinkertainen melumittari, joka on
suunniteltu auttamaan kayttajaa ymmartamaan kuulonsuojaimien
kayttotarpeen tydpaikallaan. Tata laitetta ei ole hyvaksytty
eurooppalaisen direktiivin 2003/10/EY tarkoittamassa mielessa
annosmittariksi, jota k&ytetaén riskikartoituksen osana.

Té&m4 suojain on eurooppalaisen EMC-direktiivin 2004/108/EY
vaatimusten mukainen.

Ei saa kayttaa rajahdysvaarallisissa ymparistdissa.
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Asiantuntijaneuvoja tulee kysya tydsuojeluvastaavalta tai
teollisuushygienistilta.

Lisétietoja TSI:n kuulonsuojaus- ja kuulovaurioiden
ehkaisyohjelmasta saat omalta TSI®-jalleenmyyjaltasi.
TEKNISET TIEDOT

Koko: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Paino: 17g

{Valmistuspaiva

\Kayttd- ja varastointilampétila: -10 ... +50°C

JKosteusalue: <95%

Tarkkuus: +3dB

Akku: Litium-polymeeri

Akun kestoaika: Noin 200 tuntia kaytto yhdellé latauksella. Akun
eliniké: Noin 2 vuotta latausjaksoja.

Lataaminen: Mini-USB-kaapeli (myydaan erikseen).
|

P

INSTRUGOES DE FUNCIONAMENTO

Ver figura 1.

1. Utilizando o clip, fixe o indicador de ruido ao vestuario, em
local claramente visivel.

2. Para ligar, mantenha pressionado o botdo On / Off até que
aparegam as luzes verde e vermelha em

simultdneo e em seguida, solte o bot&o.

Durante a utilizagéo:

A luz verde intermitente, com intervalos de 2 segundo, indicam o
nivel de ruido abaixo de 85dB(A).

A luz vermelha intermitente, com intervalos de 2 segundo,
indicam o nivel de ruido acima de 85dB(A).

3. Para desligar, pressione prolongadamente o botéo
Ligar/Desligar até que os Leds verde e vermelho se iluminem
fixamente e desaparecam. Liberte o bot&o.

NOTA

Se ndo for desligado manualmente, o indicador de ruido desligara
automaticamente apds 10 horas.
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Instrugdes de Carga

Ver figura 2.

1. Ligar o mini-cabo USB do PC a entrada externa do Indicador
de Ruido TSI® NI-100.

Os Leds irdo piscar alternadamente entre verde e vermelho.
Efectuar a carga durante pelo mentos 4 horas.

2. Quando completamente carregado, o led verde piscara duas
vezes de 5 em 5 segundos.

A AVISO

O Indicador de ruido TSI® NI-100 é um indicador simples de
verificagéo do ruido concebido para ajudar a entender quando o
utilizador de proteccéo auditiva a deve utilizar no ambiente de
trabalho. Este dispositivo ndo esta aprovado para uso como um
dispositivo de monitorizagéo, para efeito do cumprimento da
Directiva Europeia 2003/10/CE, como parte de uma avaliagéo de
risco.

Este produto cumpre com a Directiva Europeia EMC
2004/108/EC.

Nao usar em atmosferas explosivas.

Para aconselhamento profissional, contactar o Responsavel de
Seguranga ou o Técnico de Higiene e Seguranga.

Para obter informagdes sobre Protecgdo Auditiva TSI® ou sobre o
Programa de Conservagao Auditiva, contacte o escritorio TSI®
mais proximo.

ESPECIFICAGAO TECNICA

Tamanho: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Peso: 17g

{Data de Fabrico

\Temperatura de operagéo e armazenamento: -10 a +50°C
}ntervalo de Humidade: <95%

Precis&o: +3dB

Bateria: Polimero de Litio

Durag&o da Bateria: Aproximadamente 200 horas de operagéo
até a préxima carga.

Vida 0til da bateria: Aproximadamente 2 anos de ciclos de carga.
Carregamento: Mini-cabo USB (vendido separadamente).
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OAHTFIEZ XPHZHZ

BAéme Eikova 1.

1. E@appoate Tov MetpnT) ©opufou pe v aykpaga oTta polxa
00aG Kal g€ anueio oparo.

2. Ta va 10 avoieTe TTATAOTE KAl KpATACTE TO KoupTri On/Off
HEXPI Va EMQAVITTOOV Ta KOKKIVA KOl TIPATIVO QWTAKIA KAAG Kal
ETG EAEUBEPWTTE TO KOUWTTI.

Karé T didipkeia g Xpnong:

'Orav avaBoaprvel Mpdaoivo, pe diaatipara 2 deutepoAéTTou
deiyvel 1o emiTedo Tou BopUBou KaTw amd 85dB(A).

Otav avaBoofrivel Kokkivo, pe dlaotipara 2 SeutepoAEmTou
deixvel 1o emmimedo Tou BopuRou Travw amd 85dB(A).

3. Ta va 1o oBAoETe, TATAGTE Kal kKpaTAaTE T0 KoupTri On/Off
éxp! Ta Quwrdkia LEDS yivouv KOKKIVa kal TTpacoiva kai oraouv
TeAeiwg. AQraTe 10 SIOKOTIT.

IHMEIQZH:

‘Eav o Metpnmig GopUBou dev aPnael xelpokivnta, T0Te Ba
opfoer autopata perd amé mepitou 10 WPEG.

08nyieg PopTIoNg

BAéme Eikéva 2.

1. Zuvdéote 1o KaAwdio mini-USB amd 10 PC oTnv e§wrepik
eigodo Tou MetpntAi @opuBou NI-100 g TSI

To guwraki LED 6a avaBooprioel evaAAag kokkivo & pdaivo
AQAOTE TOUAAYIOTOV YO 4 (WPEG TV PTTaTapia va QopTIaTE
TeAeiwg

2. Otav Ba éxel poptiaTei TeAeiwg To TpAaIvo gwtaki LED Ba
avapoafrivel dUo Popég kabe 5

deutepoAeTTTa.

A MPOEIAONOIHZH

O Merpnmg @opUpou NI-100 g TSI® givan évag amAog deiktng
eAéyyou Tou BopUBou e akottd va BonBRael Tov XpnoTn va
kataAdBel ToTe TPETTEI va Qopdel TTPoiGvTa TTPOaTACIag TG
akong o€ éva epyaaiakd mepiBaAAov. Auti n guokeun Sev eival
EYYEKPIPEVN YIa XPATT WG TUOKEUR TTapakoAoUBnang yia Toug
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oKomoug auppdpewang pe Tv Eupwrraikr Odnyia 2003/10/EC,
WG PEPOG TNG EKTIUNGNG TWV KIVOUVWY.

Tio Tpoidv autd ouppopewvetal pe Tnv Eupwraikiy Odnyia EMC
2004/108/EC.

Mnv XpnGILOTIOEITE O EKPNKTIK ATUOTPaIPA

EmayyeAuatiki oupBoulr) Ba mpémel va divetal amo évav
AVWTEPO UTTAAANAO 0T PAAEIag.

I'a mAnpo@opieg ayeTIka pe Ta poi6vTa MpooTaaiag AKong TG
TSI® ka1 1o Mpdypappa MpoaTaagiag g AKONG, ETTIKOIVWVACTE
pe g 3M EAAGG.

TEXNIKEZ NMPOAIATPAGEL

Meyé0n: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Bapog: 179

{Huepopnvia Mapaokeung

\@eppokpaaieg Aeimoupyiag & AmoBAkeuang: -10 éwg +50°C
MKAipaka Yypaaoiag: <95%

Axpipeia: +3dB

Mmarapia: AiBiou Polymer

Aidpkeia Xpriong ng Mmarapiag: Mepitou 200 wpeg Asitoupyiag
Tpiv MV emavagdption Tg. Aidpkeia Zwig ¢ Mmarapiag:
Mepitmou 2 xpovia KUKAwY QopTIoNG.

®oprion: Kahwdio mini-USB (Mouhiétal EexwpioTd).
|
p

INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

Patrz rys 1.

1. Przypnij wskaznik poziomu natezenia hatasem do ubrania w
widocznym miejscu uzywajac klipsa mocujacego.

2. W celu wigczenia nalezy nacisnag i przytrzymac przycisk
On/Off dopdki nie zaswieci sig czerwona i zielona dioda w sposéb
ciggly, po czym przycisk nalezy zwolni¢.

Podczas uzycia:

Swiatlo zielone z dwusekundowymi przerwami wskazuje poziom
natezenia hatasu ponizej 85dB(A). Swiatio czerwone z
dwusekundowymi przerwami wskazuje poziom natezenia hatasu
powyzej 85dB(A).
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3. W celu wytaczenia nalezy nacisnaé i przytrzymac przycisk
On/Off dopdki nie zadwiecg sie diody czerwona i zielona, po czym
zgasna. Wéwczas przycisk nalezy zwolnic.

UWAGA

Jezeli wskaznik poziomu natezenia hatasu nie zostanie
wytaczony recznie, wowczas wytgczy nie on automatycznie po
uptywie 10 godzin.

Instrukcje dotyczace tadowania.

Patrz rys 2.

1. Podtacz kabel mini-USB od komputera do zewnetrznego portu
wskaznika poziomu natezenia hatasem TSI® NI-100.

Diody czerwona i zielona beda Swiecity sig naprzemiennie.
Petne natadowanie baterii nastapi po uptywie ok. 4 godzin.

2. Po petnym natadowaniu zielona dioda bedzie $wiecita
dwukrotnie co 5 sekund.

A OSTRZEZENIE

Wskaznik poziomu natezenia hatasem TSI® NI-100 jest prostym
w obstudze wskaznikiem, zaprojektowanym w celu utatwienia
pracownikowi zrozumienia kiedy ochronniki stuchu powinny by¢
noszone w $rodowisku pracy. Wskaznik ten nie jest zatwierdzony
do uzycia jako urzadzenie monitorujace stanowiace element
oceny ryzyka zawodowego zgodnie z Dyrektywa Europejska
2003/10/EC.

Ten produkt odpowiada Dyrektywie Europejskiej EMC
2004/108/EC

Nie uzywa¢ w atmosferze grozacej wybuchem.

Nalezy uzyska¢ fachowej porady u inspektora BHP.

W celu uzyskania informacji nt. produktow ochrony stuchu TSI®
oraz Programu Ochrony Stuchu nalezy skontaktowac sie
lokalnym oddziatem TSI.

SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA

Rozmiar: 5,17cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Waga: 179

{Data produkcji

\Temperatura przechowywania i pracy: -10 to +50°C
IWilgotnos¢: <95%
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Doktadno$¢: +3dB

Bateria: Litowo-polimerowa

Czas pracy do nastepnego tadowania: Ok. 200 godzin.

Zywotno$¢ baterii: Ok. 2 lata.

tadowanie: Kabel mini-USB (sprzedawany oddzielnie).
|
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HASZNALATBA HELYEZES

Léasd 1. abrat.

1. Acsiptetd segitségével rogzitse a zajjelz6t a ruhazat jol
lathato részén.

2. A bekapcsolashoz nyomja meg és tartsa az ujjat az On/Off
kapcsolon, amig a piros és zold szind fények tartésan meg nem
jelennek, majd engedje el a kapcsolot.

Miikédés kdzben:

Az 2 masodperces id6kozonként felvilland zold fények jelzik, hogy
a zajszint 85dB(A) alatt van. Az 2 masodperces id6kozénként
felvillano piros fények jelzik, hogy a zajszint 85dB(A) felett van.
3. Akikapcsolashoz nyomja meg és tartsa ujjat az On/Off
kapcsolon, amig a piros-z6ld szin(i LED vilagit, majd engedje el a
kapcsolét.

MEGJEGYZES

Ha nem kapcsolta ki a zajjelzét, akkor automatikusan
kikapcsolddik korulbelil 10 éra utan.

Toltési instrukciok:

Lasd 2. abrat.

1. Csatlakoztassa a PC mini-USB kabelét a TSI® NI-100 zajjelzd
kuls6 portjara. A LED villogni fog, z6ld és piros szin( fények
jelennek meg felvaltva. Legalabb 4 6ran keresztil teljesen toltse
fel az akkumulatort.

2. Dupan villan6 z8ld LED fények jelzik, ha az akkumulator
teljesen feltdltédott.

A FIGYELEM

A TSI®NI-100 zajjelz6 egy egyszer(i ellenérz6 eszkdz, melynek
célja, hogy a dolgozok figyelmét felhivja arra, hogy az adott
munkateriileten mikor sziikséges hallasvédd eszkoz viselése. Ez

-24- Noise Indicator Model NI-100




az eszkdz nem tekinthetd olyan méré/ellendrzd eszkdznek, mely
megfelel az 2003/10/EC eurdpai direktivanak és része a
kockéazatértékelésnek.

Ez a termék megfelel az eurépai EMC Direktiva 2004/108/EC
el6irasainak.

Ne hasznalja robbanasveszélyes kdrmyezetben!

Tovabbi tanacseért, forduljon munkabiztonsagi vezet6jéhez vagy
lizemorvosahoz.

A TSI® hallasvéddkkel és a hallasvédelmi programmal
kapcsolatos bévebb informacioért, kérjlik, vegye fel a kapcsolatot
a TSI® helyi képviseletével.

MUSZAKI SPECIFIKACIO

Meéret: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Saly: 17g

{Gyartas datuma:

\MUkddési és tarolasi hémérséklet tartomany: -10 és +50°C
kozott

JParatartalom: <95%

Pontosség: +3dB

Akkumulator: litium-polimer

Akkumulator miikddési idétartama: kériilbeliil 200 6ra miel6tt
Ujratoltésre lenne szlikség. Akkumulator élettartama, Ujratoltési
ciklusokkal: kb 2 év.

Toltés: Mini-USB kabel (kiilon rendelhetd).
|
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PROVOZNi POKYNY

Viz obr. 1.

1. Pfipevnéte indikator hluku sponkou k oblegeni tak, aby byl
jasné vidét.

2. Indikator zapnéte stiskem a drzenim tlacitka On/Off, dokud se
neobjevi Cervené a zelené (neblikajici) svétlo, a poté tlacitko
uvolnéte.

Béhem pouzivani:
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Zelené svétlo blikajici ve 2 vtefinovém intervalu zna¢i droven
hluku niz$i nez 85dB(A). Cervené svétlo blikajici ve 2 vtefinovém
intervalu znaci Urover hluku vy$si nez 85dB(A).

3. Indikator vypnete stiskem a drzenim tlagitka On/Off, dokud se
neobjevi éervené a zelené (neblikajici) svétlo a LED diody
nepfestanou svitit. Tlagitko poté uvolnéte.

POZNAMKA

Pokud indikator hluku nevypnete ruéné, automaticky se vypne
zhruba po 10 hodinach.

Pokyny pro nabijeni

Viz obr. 2.

1. Kabel mini-USB vedouci z PC zasurite do externiho portu na
indikatoru hluku TSI® NI-100. LED diody za¢nou blikat stfidavé
Cervené a zeleng.

Baterii nechte nabijet alespon Ctyfi hodiny.

2. Jakmile bude indikator nabity, zelené LED svétlo zablika
dvakrat kazdych 5 vtefin.

A VAROVANI

Indikator hluku TSI® NI-100 je jednoduchy pfistroj, ktery ma
uzivateli pomoci rozhodnout se, kdy je na pracoviti nutné pouzit
ochranné pomdcky pro ochranu sluchu. Toto zafizeni nebylo
schvaleno k pouzivani jako sledovaci zafizeni ve shodé se
smérnici 2003/10/ES jako prostfedek pro hodnoceni rizika.
Tento produkt odpovida evropské smérnici o elektromagnetické
kompatibilité 2004/108/EC. Nepouzivejte ve vybudném prostiedi.
Bezpecnostni technik nebo primyslovy hygienik vam poskytnou
potfebné odborné poradenstvi. Dalsi informace o ochrannych
pomtckach pro ochranu sluchu od spolecnosti TSI® nebo o
Programu ochrany sluchu naleznete u svého mistniho zastoupeni
spolecnosti TSI.

TECHNICKE SPECIFIKACE

Rozméry: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Hmotnost: 17g

{Datum vyroby

\Provozni teplota a teplota skladovani: -10 to +50°C

}Rozmezi vihkosti: <95%
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Presnost: +3dB

Baterie: Lithium Polymer

Kapacita baterie: Zhruba 200 hodin provozu, nez je baterii nutné
znovu nabit.

Zivotnost baterie: Zhruba 2 let nabijecich cykldi.

Nabijeni: Pomoci kabelu mini-USB (prodavano zviast).
|

k

NAVOD NA OBSLUHU

Vid obrazok 1.

1. Pripevnite Indikator hluku na oble¢enie pomocou klipsu na
miesto, kde bude zretelne viditelny.

2. Produkt zapnete podrzanim vypinaca On/Off, kym sa
nerozsvieti Cervené a zelené svetlo. Nasledne tlacidlo uvolnite.
Ak pogas pouZivania:

Bliké zelené svetlo v jednosekundovych intervaloch, nachadzate
sa v prostredi s hladinou hluku pod 85dB(A).

Blika cervené svetlo v jednosekundovych intervaloch, nachadzate
sa v prostredi s hladinou hluku nad 85dB(A).

3. Produkt vypnete podrzanim tlacidla On/Off, kym sa nerozsvieti
Cervené a zelené svetlo a znovu nezmizne. Uvolnite tlacidlo.
POZNAMKA

Pokial nevypnete indikator hluku manuéine, automaticky sa vypne
po priblizne 10 hodinach.

Navod na nabijanie produktu

Vid' obrazok 2.

1. Zapojte mini-USB kabel do pocitaca i do externého portu TSI®
NI-100 Indikatora hluku. LED svetla budu blikat striedavo na
¢erveno a zeleno.

Baterky treba nechat nabijat min. 4 hodiny, aby boli pine nabité.
2. Ked su baterky nabité, zelené LED svetlo kazdych 5 sekund 2
krat zablika.

A UPOZORNENIE

TSI®NI-100 Indikator hluku je jednoduché zariadenie na indikaciu
hluku, ktoré upozorfiuje nositefa, kedy je potrebné si nasadit
chranice sluchu v pracovnom prostredi. Toto zariadenie nesplfia
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poZiadavky monitorovacieho zariadenia v sulade s Eurépskou
normou 2003/10/EC ako sucast posudzovania rizika.

Tento produkt spifia poziadavky Eurépskeho nariadenia EMC
2004/108/EC.

Nepouzivajte vo vybusnom prostredi.

Pre profesionalne rady sa obratte na bezpe¢nostného technika
alebo pracovnl zdravotnu sluzbu. Pre informécie o TSI®
Indikétore hluku a Programe na ochranu sluchu kontaktujte
mieste zastpenie TSI.

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Rozmery: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Hmotnost: 179

{Datum vyroby

\Teploty pri pouZivani a skladovani: -10 do +50°C

WVihkost: <95%

Presnost: +3dB

Batéria: Polymér Litia

Vydrz batérie: Priblizne 200 hodin pouzivania pred potrebou
opatovného nabitia.

Zivotnost batérie: priblizne 2 roky .

Nabijanie: mini-USB kabel (Predava sa samostatne).
|
X

OBRATOVALNA NAVODILA

Glejte sliko 1.

1. Indikator hrupa s sponko pritrdite na oblacilo, kjer bo dobro
viden.

2. Za vklop pritisnite in drZite On/Off gumb, dokler se ne
prikazeta nepretrgani luci rdece in zelene barve. Nato gumb
spustite.

Med uporabo:

Utripajo¢a zelena z 2-sekundnimi intervali nakazuje nivo hrupa
pod 85dB(A).

Utripajo¢a rde¢a z 2-sekundnimi intervali nakazuje nivo hrupa nad
85dB(A).
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3. Zaizklop pritisnite in drZite On/Off gumb, dokler LED lu¢i ne
osvetlijo neprekinjeno rdece in zeleno in nato izginejo. Spustite
gumb.

OPOMBA

Ce ga ne izklopite rocno, se bo indikator hrupa avtomatiéno
izklopil po priblizno 10 urah.

Navodila za polnjenje

Glejte sliko 2.

1. Vklopite mini USB kabel iz PCja v zunanji vhod TSI® NI-100
indikatorja za hrup. LED lu¢i utripajo izmenjajoce se rdece in
zeleno.

Baterija se mora polniti vsaj 4 ure, da je popolnoma napolnjena.
2. Ko je baterija polna, zelena LED lu€ utripa zeleno vsakih 5
sekund.

A OPOZORILO

TSI®NI-100 indikator hrupa je preprosta naprava, namenjena
pomoci uporabniku pri odlocitvi za uporabo za$¢ite sluha v
dolocenem delovnem okolju. Ta naprava ni odobrena za
nadziranje za namen skladnosti z Evropsko direktivo 2003/10/EC
kot del ocene tveganja.

Ta izdelek je v skladu z evropsko EMC direktivo 2004/108/EC.
Ne uporabljajte v eksplozivnem ozracju.

Strokoven nasvet mora pripraviti varnostni inZenir.

Za ve¢ informacij o TSI® za&¢iti sluha in programih ohranjanja
sluha kontaktirajte vase lokalno TSI® predstavnistvo.
TEHNICNE SPECIFIKACIJE

Velikost: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Masa: 17g

{Datum proizvodnje

\Temperatura delovanja in shranjevanja: -10 do +50°C
}Razpon viage: <95%

Tocnost: +3dB

Baterija: litijev polimer

Trajanje baterije: priblizno 200 ur delovanja pred ponovnim
polnjenjem. Zivljenjska doba baterije: priblizno 2 let polnilih ciklov.
Polnjenje: Mini USB kabel (prodaja loceno).
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TOIMIMISE INSTRUKTSIOONID

Vaadake joonist 1.

1. Kinnitage miraindikaator klambriga riietuse kiilge nii, et see
oleks hasti nahtav.

2. Sisselilitamiseks hoidke On/Off nuppu all kuni siittivad roheline
ja punane tuli, seejérel laske nupp lahti.

Kasutamise ajal:
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2-sekundiliste intervallidega vilkuv roheline tuli nditab mirataset
alla 85dB(A).

2-sekundiliste intervallidega vilkuv punane tuli nditab miirataset
lle 85dB(A).

3. Véljalllitamiseks hoidke On/Off nuppu all kuni punane ja
roheline LED tuli pdlema hakkavad ja seejérel kustuvad. Laske
nupp lahti.

MARGE

Kui miraindikaatorit manuaalselt valja ei lilitata saab see umbes
10 tunni pérast tlihjaks.

Laadimise juhend

Vaadake joonist 2.

1. Uhendage arvuti mini-USB kaabel TSI® NI-100 Miiraindikaatori
véljundavasse.

Roheline ja punane LEd tuli vilguvad vaheldumisi.

Selleks, et aku saaks tais, laske sel vahemalt 4h laadida.

2. Kui aku on korralikult tais laadinud, teeb roheline LED tuli iga 5
sekundi jarel topeltsahvatuse.

A HOIATUS

TSI® NI-100 Miiraindikaator on lihtne miira kontrolli indikaator,
mis on mdeldud aitamaks kandjal aru saada, millal tuleks
to6kohal kanda kuulmiskaitset. See seade ei ole heaks kiidetud
kasutamiseks mddteseadmena Euroopa Direktiivile 2003/10/EC
vastavuse eesmérgil osana riski hindamisest. See toode vastab
Euroopa EMC Direktiivile 2004/108/EC.

Arge kasutage plahvatusohtlikus dhustikus.

Professionaalset nu saate tddohutusspetsialisti voi
tddtervishoiuarsti kéest.

Informatsiooni saamiseks TSI® kuulmiskaitsmete ja kuulmise
séilitamise programmi kohta kontakteeruge kohaliku TSI®
kontoriga.

TEHNILISED ANDMED

Suurus: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Kaal: 179

{Tootmiskuupéev

\T66- ja hoiustamistemperatuur: -10 kuni +50°C
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INiiskuse hulk: <95%

Tépsus: £3dB

Aku: Liitiumpoliimeer

Aku kestvus: Umbes 200 tundi tddaega enne kui vajab uut
laadimist.

Aku eluiga: Umbes 2 aastat laadimiststikleid.

Laadimine: Mini-USB kaabel (mitiakse eraldi).
|

L

EKSPLUATACIJAS INSTRUKCIJAS

Skatit 1. attélu.

1. Pievienojiet trok$na indikatoru ar klipsi pie dréb&m, kur tas ir
skaidri saskatams.

2. Lai ieslégtu, turiet nospiestu "On/Off" pogu, lidz paradas
sarkana un zala nepartraukta gaismina, tad atlaidiet pogu.
LietoSanas laika:

MirgojoSa zala gaisma ar 2 sekundes ilgu intervalu norada uz
trok3nu limeni zem 85dB(A). Mirgojosa sarkana krasa ar 2
sekundes ilgu intervalu norada trok$nu ITmeni virs 85dB(A).

3. Lai izslégtu, turiet nospiestu "On/Off" pogu lidz paradas
sarkana un zala nepartraukta gaisma un tad izdziest. Atlaidiet
pogu.

IEVEROJIET

Ja ierice netiek manuali izslégta, trokSna indikators automatiski
izslégsies péc aptuveni 10 stundam.

Uzladésanas instrukcijas

Skatit 2. attélu.

1. levietojiet mini-USB kabeli no datora ar&ja TSI® NI-100 trok$na
indikatora porta. Parmainus ieslégsies LED sarkana un zala
gaisma.

Atstajiet pieslégtu vismaz 4 stundas, lai pilniba uzladetu
akumulatoru.

2. Zala LED gaisma ar dubultu uzplaiksntjumu ik péc 5
sekundém noradis, ka ierice ir pilniba

uzladéta.
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A BRIDINAJUMS!

TSI® NI-100 trok$na indikators ir vienkarss trokSna parbaudes
indikators. Tas ir izstradats, lai palidzétu valkatajam saprast, kad
darba vid& ir nepiecie$ams lietot dzirdes aizsargus. ST ierice nav
apstiprinata lietoSanai ka kontroles ierice atbilstibai saskana ar
Eiropas Direkivu 2003/10/EC ka dalu no risku novértésanas.
Sis produkts atbilst Eiropas EMC direktivai 2004/108/EC.
Nelietot spradzienbistama vide.

Ja ir nepiecieSams profesionals padoms, ir javérsas pie darba
drosibas vai arodveselibas specidlista. Par TSI® dzirdes
aizsardzibu un dzirdes pasargasanas programmu, lidzam
kontaktéties ar vietgjo TSI® parstavniecibu.

TEHNISKA SPECIFIKACIJA

Izmérs: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Svars: 179

{RazoSanas datums

\Ekspluatacijas un uzglabasanas temperatara: -10 Iidz +50°C
Mitrums: <95%

Precizitate: +3dB

Baterija: litija poliméru

Akumulatora darbibas laiks: aptuveni 200 darbibas stundu pirms
ir nepiecie$ama atkartota uzladesana.

Akumulatora ekspluatacijas laiks: aptuveni 2 1adé$anas ciklu gadi.
Uzladesana: A mini-USB kabelis (pardodas atseviski).
|

VEIKIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

Zr. 1 pav.

1. Triuk3mo indikatoriy_ prisekite prie drabuziy, taip, kad js baty
gerai matomas.

2. Norédami jjungti, paspauskite ir palaikykite jjungimo /
iSjungimo mygtuka tol, kol uZzsidegs raudonos

ir zalios Sviesos diodai, tada atleiskite mygtuka.

Naudojimas:
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Mirksinti Zalia, su 2 sekundés intervalais, nurodo triukSmo lygj,
kuris yra mazesnis nei 85dB(A). Mirksinti raudona, su 2 sekundés
intervalais, nurodo triuk8mo lygj, kuris yra didesnis nei 85dB(A).
3. Norédami i§jungti, paspauskite ir palaikykite jjungimo /
iSjungimo mygtuka tol, kol uZsidegs raudonos ir Zalios $viesos
diodai, o tada dingsta. Atleiskite mygtuka.

PASTABA

Jeigu triukSmo indikatoriaus neisjungsite rankiniu badu, jis
automatiskai isijungs po mazdaug 10 valandy.

|krovimo instrukcijos

Zr. 2 pav.

1. Prijunkite mini-USB kabelj nuo kompiuterio prie TSI® NI-100
triukSmo indikatoriaus iSorinés jungties.

Raudona ir Zalia Sviesos diodai pradés mirkséti pakaitomis.
Kraukite indikatoriy ne maziau kaip 4 valandas.

2. Visiskai jkrauto indikatoriaus Zalios $viesos diodas dukart
sumirksés kas 5 sekundes.

A |SPEJIMAS

TSI®NI-100 triuk$mo indikatorius yra paprastas triuk§ma
patikrinantis indikatorius, skirtas naudotojui padéti suprasti, kada
darbo vietoje reikia déveti klausos apsaugos priemones. Sis
prietaisas néra patvirtintas kaip kontrolés prietaisas, atitinkantis
Europos direktyva 2003/10/EB, kaip rizikos vertinimo dalis.

Sis produktas atitinka Europos EMC Direktyva 2004/108/EB.
Nenaudokite sprogioje aplinkoje.

Profesionali konsultacija turéty btti gaunama i§ saugos ar
higienos specialisto.

Daugiau informacijos apie TSI® Klausos apsaugos priemones ir
klausos apsaugos programa Jums suteiks TSI® atstovas.

TECHNINES SPECIFIKACIJOS

ISmatavimai: 5,1 cm x 3,6 cm x 1,3 cm

Svoris: 17 g

{Pagaminimo data

\Veikimo ir sandéliavimo temperatra: nuo -10 iki +50°C
}Drégme: <95%

Tikslumas: +3dB
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Baterija: li¢io polimery

Baterijos veikimo trukmé: apytiksliai 200 valandos iki krovimo.
Baterijos galiojimo laikas: apytiksliai 2 metai jkrovimo cikly.
lkrovimas: Mini-USB kabeliu (parduodamas atskirai).
|
r

INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Vezi Figura 1.

1. Atasati indicatorul de zgomot cu un clips de
imbracaminte,acolo unde este vizibil.

2. Pentru pornire tineti apasat butonul On/Off pana cand apar
luminile rosu si verde,dupa care

eliberati butonul.

In timpul utilizarii

Ledul verde care lumineaza la intervale de 2 secunda,indica un
nivel de zgomot sub 85dB(A). Ledul rosu,care lumineaza la
intervale de 2 secunda,indica un nivel de zgomot peste 85dB(A).
3. Pentru a opri tineti apasat butonul On/Off pana cand ledurile
rosu si verde lumineaza in acelasi timp apoi dispar.Eliberati
butonul.

NOTA

Daca nu este oprit manual indicatorul de zgomot se va opri
automat dupa aproximativ 10 ore.

Instructiuni de incarcare

Vezi Figura 2.

1. Introduceti cablul mini-USB din PC in portul extern al
indicatorului de zgomot TSI® NI-100 . Ledurile luminoase vor
lumina intermitent in rosu si verde.

Lasati acumulatorul la incarcat cel putin 4 ore.

2. Atunci cand este incarcat complet ledul verde va lumina
intermitent la fiecare 5 secunde.

A ATENTIE

Indicatorul de zgomot TSI® NI-100 este un dispozitiv simplu care
verifica nivelul de zgomot si a fost proiectat sa ajute utilizatorul sa
inteleaga ca echipamentele de protectie auditiva trebuie sa fie
purtate in intervalul de timp in care utilizatorul se afla in mediul de
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zgomot.Acest dispozitiv nu este aprobat ca si dispozitiv de
monitorizare conform Directivei Europene 2003/10/EC ca parte a
unei evaluari de risc. Acest produs este conform cu Directiva
Europeana EMC 2004/108/EC.

Nu utilizati in atmosfere explozive

Informatii detaliate trebuie obtinute de la un specialist de sanatate
si securitate in munca.

Pentru informatii despre protectie auditiva TSI® si programe de
educare contactati biroul TSI®.

SPECIFICATII TEHNICE

Marime: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Greutate: 17g

{Data de fabricatie

\Operating and Storage Temperature: -10 to +50°C

}intervalul de umiditate: <95%

Precizie: £3dB

Acumulator:Polimer Litiu

Durata acumulatorului: Aproximativ 200 ore de functionare inainte
de o noua reincarcare.

Durata de viata a acumulatorului:Aproximativ 2 ani de cicluri de
incarcare. Incarcare: Un cablu mini-USB (vandut separat).
|
Rj*

WHCTPYKLIUX SKCNNYATALWUK

Cwm. Puc. 1.

1. TpuKpenuTe MHAMKATOP LUYMa KIUNCOMN K OAEXAe Ha BUOHOE
MecTo.

2. Yr0o0bl BKMIOYUTL, HaxmMuTe kHomky "Bkn/Boikn” ("On/Off") n
YAEPXMBaNTe ee, Noka OfHOBPEMEHHO HE 3aropuTCs KPaCHbIN 1
3eneHblii CBET, NOCNe 3TOMO OTMYCTUTE KHOMKY.

Bo Bpewms ucnonb3oBaHms:

3eneHblit CBET, MUTaOLLMIA C MIHTEPBAMNOM B 2 CEKyHAY, 03Ha4aeT
ypoBeHb Lyma Hxe 85dB(A). KpacHbii cBeT, MuratoLumil ¢
WHTEPBAmNOM B 2 CEKyHAY, 03Ha4aEeT yYPOBEHD LLyMa BbilLe
85dB(A).
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3. Yr06bl BbIKMIOUMTb, HaXMUTE KHOMKY "Bkn/Bbikn" ("On/Off") n
yOepxuBaiiTe ee, Noka CBETOAMOLbI HE 3aropsTCs KpacHbIM U
3erieHbIM CBETOM U He noracHyT. OTRycTUTe KHOMKY.
NPUMEYAHUE

Ecnv uHovkaTop He BbIKIIOUEH BPYYHYIO, OH BIKIHOUUTCS
aBTOMaTU4eCcKM NpuMepHo Yepe3 10 yacos.

WHcTpyKums no 3apsaake

Cm. Puc. 2.

1. Coeaunute MuHU-USB kabenem KomnbloTep 1 BHELHWIA
pasbeM uHaukatopa wyma NI-100 TSI. CeeTtogumogasl byayT
nonepemMeHHO MUraTh KpacHbIM 1 3eneHbIM CBETOM.

lMonHas 3apsiaka akkymynsiopa 3aMeT kak MUHUMYM 4 yaca.
2. Korpa akkymynstop NOfHOCTbIO 3apSANTCS, 3eNEHbIN
cBeToavop ByAeT [ABaXzbl MUraTh Yepes kaxapble 5 cekyHa.

A BHUMAHUE

Muavkatop wyma NI-100 TSI® sBnseTcs poCTbIM MHAUKATOPOM
YPOBHS LLyMa, KOTOPbIA NOMOraeT Nonb30BaTeNto NOHsATh, Koraa
creayeT Uenonb3oBaTh CPEACTBA 3alyTbl OPraHoB Cryxa B
pabounx ycrosusix. ITO YCTPOICTBO He OA0BPEHO B kayecTBe
KOHTPOLHOTO YCTPOCTBA COOTBETCTRYIOLLEE [IupekTiae
2003/10/EK B yacT oLieHKM pucka.

[laHHbIit NpoayKT oTBeYaeT TpebosaHusam aupektusbl EC EMC
2004/108/EC.

He ncnonb3osaTh BO B3pbIBOOMACHOM aTMocepe.
Heobxomumo nonyuuTh NpodeccroHanbHble pekomMeHaaLmmn
cneyuanucTa no TexHuke 6e30nacHOCTU UM NPOMBILLMEHHOI
rurmeHe.

3a MHchopmaLmeit o cpeacTBax 3aluTbl cnyxa TSI® u nporpamme
COXpaHeHMs cnyxa obpalLaiTech B MECTHbIN odmc TSI,
TEXHUYECKWE XAPAKTEPUCTUKN

Pa3mepel: 5,1cm x 3,6¢cm x 1,3cm

Bec: 171

{ata nponseoAcTBa

\Temnepatypa akcnnyaTauum u xpaHenus: ot -10 go +50°C
}BnaxHocTs: <95%

TouHocTb: +3dB
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AKKYMYNSTOP: NATAR-NONUMEPHbII

[NleicTeue akkymynstopa: MpubnusutensHo 200 Yacos paboTbl
10 3apsfKu.

Cpok cnyx6bl akkymynstopa: MpnbnuautenbHo 2 roga LMKnos
3apsagku.

3apsaka: Kabenb mMuHn-USB (B KOMNNEKT He BXOAMT).

u

IHCTPYKL|IA1 3 BUKOPUCTAHHA

[MBITbCS MantoHoK 1.

1. MpwkpiniTb IHAMKaTOP piBHS WYMY A0 oasry wob oro byno
YiTKO BUAHO.

2. [Ins BKMIOYEHHS!, HATUCHITL Ta TpuMaiTe kHonky On/Off foku
He 3'ABUTbCS YEPBOHE Ta 3eneHe

CBITNO Ta BiAMYCTiTb KHOMKY.

Mig yac BUKOPUCTaHHS:

BBiMKHy T 3eneHni, 3 iHTepBanom iHaukaLli 2 cekyHaa piseHb
wymy o 85dB(A). BeiMKHYTWI? YepBOHMIA, 3 iHTEpBanoM iHaukaLyji
2 cekyHpa piseHb wymy binbie 85dB(A).

3. [Insl BUMKHEHHS, HAaTUCHITb Ta TpumaiiTe kHonky On/Off pokm
He BUMKHYTLCS CBITNOAIOAN. BianycTiTh KHOMKY.

NPUMITKA:

Akio By He BUMKHeTe [HAMKATOP PiBHA LLYMY, BiH BUMKHETLCS
aBToMaTiyHo nicns 10 roguH.

IHCTpYKUif i3 3apaaku

[MBITbCSA ManoHOK 2.

1. BcraHoitb mini-USB kabenb Big komn'loTepa y 30BHiILLHii
nopt TSI® NI-100 IHaukaTopa piBHS LyMmy.

IHOMKaTOPY NOYHYTL NO Yep3i BrumaTin YepPBOHUM | 3ENEHNM.
IMoTpiBHO 4 roguHu Anst NOBHOT 3apsiakv 6aTapei.

2. Mpw nosHiit 3apsipui 3enenuit caitnogion 6yzae caituTUCH
KOXHi 5 CekyH.

A NMONEPEAXEHHA

TSI®NI-100 IHaukaTop piBHS LUyMY € NPOCTUM 3aco6oMm,
po3pobreHM 3 METOH JONOMOTTY 3p03yMiTI KOPUCTYBaYY, KON
HeobXxiAHo 3acTocoByBaTH 3acobu 3axucty cryxy. Lle npuctpiit He
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NpWU3HaYEHUA ANs BUKOPUCTAHHS B SIKOCTi MPUCTPOIO KOHTPOIHO
BianosiaHo Lo €sponelickkoi Aupektuau 2003/10/EC B pamkax
OLLIHKM PU3VKIB.

[lanuit npogyKT Bignosigae Bumoram €Bponeiicskoi JupekTuan
EMC 2004/108/EC.

He BukopucToByBaTH Y BUOYXOHEDE3NEYHIt aTMOCdepi.
IMpodbeciii pekomeHaaLjii NoBUHHI ByTh OTpUMaHi BiA
cnewjanicta 3 0XOPOHY Nnpaji Ta BUPOBHUYOT ririeHN.

[ins oTpUMaHHs iHopmaLlii CTOCOBHO NPOAYKTIB MO 3aXUCTy
CryXy Ta nporpam 3axucTy cryxy komnanii TSI, 3BepHiTbcst 40
micueBoro odicy komnanii TSI.

TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKKU

Poawmip: 5,1cm x 3,6¢cm x 1,3cm

Bara: 17r

{Aara BupobHMLTBa

\TemnepaTypa BUkopucTaHHs Ta 3bepiranHs: -10 go +50°C
}BororicTb: <95%

TouHicTb: +3dB

Barapes: Li-lon Polymer

Yac po6otu Bin 6atapei: MpubnuaHo 200 roguH.

TepmiH excnnyaTauii 6atapei: MpubnuaHo 2 poku.

3apsiaka: MiHi-USB kabenb (npogaetbes okpemo).
|
c

UPUSTVO ZA PUSTANJE U RAD

Vidi sliku1.

1. PriCvrstite indikator buke sa spojnicom znacke na odje¢u gdje
je jasno vidljiva.

2. Da biste ukljucili, pritisnite i drzite gumb za
ukljucivanje/isklju¢ivanje dok se crvena i zelena svjetla pojave i
zatim otpustite gumb.

Tijekom koriStenja:

Treperi zeleno, s intervalima od 2 sekunde pokazuje razinu buke
ispod85dB(A).

Treperi crveno, s intervalima od 2 sekunde pokazuije razinu buke
iznad85dB(A).
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3. Da biste iskljucili, pritisnite i drZite gumb za
ukljucivanje/isklju¢ivanje dok LED diode osvjetljavaju crveno i
zeleno, a zatim nestaju. Otpustite tipku.

UPOZORENJE

Ako se indikator buke ne isklju¢i ruéno automatski ¢e se iskljuciti
nakon otprilike 10 sati.

Upute za punjenje

Vidi sliku2.

1. Utaknite mini-USB kabel s racunala na vanjski priklju¢ak TSI®
NI-100 indikatora buke. LED svjetla ¢e sjetliti naizmjeniéno crveno
i zeleno.

Dopustite najmanje 4 sata za potpuno punjenje baterije.

2. Kad je potpuno napunjena zeleni LED ¢e udvostruciti bljesak
svakih 5 sekundi.

A UPOZORENJE

TSI® NI-100 indikator bukej je jednostavno provjerljiv indikator
buke osmisljen kako bi pomogao onome tko ga nosi razumijeti
kada se $titnici sluha trebaju nositi u radnom okruzenju. Ovaj
uredaj nije odobren za uporabu kao uredaj za pracenje u skladu s
europskom Direktivom 2003/10/EC kao dio procjene rizika.

Ovaj proizvod je sukladan europskoj EMC Direktivi 2004/108/EC.
Ne upotrebljavatiti u eksplozivnim podrugjima.

Strucni savjet biste trebali dobiti od sigurnosnog sluzbenika ili
industrijskih higijenista.

Za informacije o TSI® Programu zastite sluha se obratite lokalnom
uredu TSI.

TEHNICKA SPECIFIKACIJA

Veli¢ina: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

TezZina: 17g

{Datum proizvodnje

\Temperatura rukovanja i skladistenja: -10 do +50°C
}Opseg vlaznosti: <95%

Tocnost: +3dB

Baterija: Polimer litijuma

Trajanje baterije: Otrprilike 200 sati prije potrebe ponovnog
punjenja.
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Vijek baterije: Otprilike 2 godina ciklusa punjenja.
Punjenje: Mini USB kabel (odvojeno kupljen).
e

b

WHCTPYKLIUN 3A PABOTA

Bux ®ur.1.

1. TpuKayeTe MHAMKATOPBT 3a LUYM C LYWNKa 33 ApexuTe Ha
BMOMMO MSICTO.

2. 3a fja ro BknounTe, HatucHeTe 6ytoHa On/Off pokato cBeTHe
MOCTOSHHA 3eMeHa W YepBeHa CBETNHA, cnef Toea ocBobogeTe
6yToHa.

MMpw ynotpeba:

lMpemuraalLa 3eneHa cBETNNHA, C MHTEPBAN OT 2 CekyHAa
noKa3Ba HMBO Ha Luym nog 85dB(A). Mpemurealla YepseHa
CBETNMHA, C MHTEpPBAN OT 2 CeKyHAa NOKa3Ba HUBO Ha LUyM Haj
85dB(A).

3. 3a fja usknounTe, HaTUCHETe U 3agpbxTe byToHa On/Off
A0KaTo CBETOAMOANTE HE CBETHAT B NOCTOSHHA YepBeHa 1
3eneHa CBETNMHa U cnep Toa yracHat. OcsoBopete ByToHa.

3ABENEXKA

AKO He € U3KIIYeH PbYHO MHAMKATOPBT 3a LYM Lue ce
camouakntoun cneg okono 10 vaca.

WHCTpyKuuu 3a 3apexaaHe

Bux ®ur.2.

1. BrntoyeTte Munn USB kaben ot PC KbM BbHLUEH NopT Ha TSI®
NI-100 uHaukaTop 3a wym. CeTnoanoanTe BeaHara Lye ceetHat
3€f1EHO 1 YEPBEHO.

3a Aa ce 3apegsT HambiHO 6aTepunTe ca Heobxoaumu noHe 4
yaca.

2. KoraTo ce 3apeasT batepunTe, 3eneHUsT Anog LesanoyHe aa
npemurea no [Ba MbTu Ha BCEKN 5 CeKyHau.

A BHUMAHUE

TSI® NI-100 nHamkaTop 3a LWyMm e fecHo 3a ynoTpeba ycTpoicTeo
3a NpoBepKa Ha LLyma, NpesHasHaYeHo fa nomara Ha
notpe6utens fa pasbepe kora TpsibBa ja HOCK aHTUAIOHN B
pabotHaTa cpefa. ToBa yCTPOICTBO He e of6peHo kato
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YCTPOICTBO 3a MOHUTOPUHT CboBpasHo eBponeiickaTa [upektuea
2003/10/EO, kaTo YacT OT OLieHKaTa Ha pucka .

Toau npoaykT oTroBaps Ha EBponeiickata EMC aupekTvsa
2004/108/EC.

He u3nonsgaiite B €KCNnoavBHU aTMOCGepH.

lMocbBeTBaNTE Ce CbC CyXUTEN Ha Be3onacHocTTa N
NPOMULLIIEHN XMTUEHNCTH.

3a noseye uHGopmaLys oTHocHo TSI® 3awuTa Ha cnyxa 1
nporpama 3a onassaHe Ha cryxa ce 06bpHeTe kbM TSI® (MitcT)
AT - kn. Bvnrapus 02/960 19 11.

TEXHUYECKA CNELMOUKALIUA

Pa3mepu: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Terno: 17rp

{0ara Ha npou3BoaCTBO

\Temnpeatypa npu pabota u cbxpaHeHue: -10 go +50°C
1BnaxHocT: <95%

TouHocT: £3dB

Batepus: llutnes nonumep

M3npbxnmBocT Ha 6aTepusiTa: HeobxoauMo € Aa paboTsT OKono
200 yaca npeaw npesapexgaHe. EkcnnoTaumoHeH X1BOT Ha
6aTepusiTa: OKONo 2 roArHYM NpY PEJOBHO Npe3apexaaHe.
MpesapexpaaHe: MuHu USB kaben (npeanara ce 0TAENHO).

@

OPERATIVNO UPUSTVO

Pogledaj sliku 1.

1. PriGvrstite indikator buke sa "$tipaljikom " na odelo tako da
bude vidljiv.

2. Da ukljucite indikator, pritisnite On/Off dugme dok se ne upali
jako crveno i zeleno svetlo, zatim pustite dugme.

Tokom upotrebe:

Ako treperi zeleno svetlo u intervalima od 2 sekunde pokazuje
nivo buke ispod85dB(A).

Ako treperi crveno svetlo u intervalima od 2 sekunde onda
ukazuje na nivo buke iznad 85dB(A).
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3. Daisljucite indikator, pritisnite i drzite On/Off dugme dok LEDs
ne zasvetli crveno i zeleno i zatim nestane.Pustite dugme.
NAPOMENA

Ako se ne iskljuci ruéno, indikator buke ¢e se iskljuciti automatski
posle otprilike 10 sati.

Uputstvo za punjenje

Pogledaj sliku 2.

1. Ukljucite mali USB kabl od kompjutera u eksterni prikljucak
TSI® NI-100 indikatora buke. LED svetla ¢e svetleti nazmeni¢no
crveno i zeleno.

Ostavite baterije da se pune minimum 4 sata.

2. Kada se baterije napune zeleno svetlo ¢e trepereti na svakih 5
sekundi.

A UPOZORENJE !

TSI® NI-100 indikator buke je jednostavan indikator buke
napravljen da ukaze korisniku kada je neophodno da koristi
zadtitu za usi na radnom mestu. Ovaj uredaj nije odobren za
kori§¢enje kao uredaj za pracenje u skladu sa evropskom
direktivom 2003/10/EC kao deo procene rizika. Ovaj proizvod je u
skladu sa evropskom direktivom EMC 2004/108/EC.

Ne koristiti u eksplozivnoj sredini.

Potrasiti savet od osobe za bezbednost.

Za informacije o TSI®-ovoj zastiti sluha i Programu zastite sluha
kontaktirajte lokalno TSI® Predstavnistvo.

TEHNICKA SPECIFIKACIJA

Veli€ina: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Tezina: 179

{Datum proizvodnje

\Operativna i temperatura skladistenja: -10 to +50°C

INivo vlaznosti : <95%

Preciznost: +3dB

Baterija: Litijum polimer

Trajanje baterije: Otprilike 200 sati rada pre slede¢eg punjenja.
Trajanje baterije: Otprilike 2 godina ciklusa punjenja. Punjenje: A
mini-USB kabl (prodaje se odvojeno).
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T

GALISTIRMA TALIMATLARI

Bakiniz Sekil 1.

1. Ses indikatorlin, klipsi ile giysinizin agikga gériilen bir kismina
takiniz.

2. Agmak igin, On/Off digmesini kirmizi ve yesil 1siklar gériinene
kadar basili tutup diigmeyi birakiniz. Kullanim sirasinda:

Yesil 1s13in 2saniye aralikla yanip séniyor olmasi ses seviyesinin
85dB(A) den az oldugunu gésterir. Kirmizi 1s1§in 2saniye aralikla
yanip son(iyor olmasi ses seviyesinin 85dB(A) dan yiksek
oldugunu gésterir.

3. Kapatmak igin, On/Off digmesini kirmizi ve yesil LED ler
sabitlenip sdnene kadar basili tutunuz ve diigmeyi birakiniz.
NOT:

Manuel olarak kapatimadi§i takdirde ses indikator(i kendini
yaklasik olarak 10 saat sonra otomatik olarak kapatacaktir.

$Sarj etme Talimatlan

Bakiniz Sekil 2.

1. Mini-USB kablosunu PC nizden harici TSI® NI-100 Ses
indikatérii portuna takiniz.

LED isiklar sirasiyla kirmizi ve yesil yanacaktir.

Pili tam olarak doldurabilmek igin en azindan 4 saat sarj
etmelisiniz.

2. Tam olarak sarj oldugunda yesil LED her 5 saniyede bir iki kez
yanacaktir.

A DIKKAT

TSI® NI-100 Ses indikatérii kullanicinin alisma ortamlarinda
kulak koruyucularinin ne zamanlarda takilmasi gerekliligi
oldugunu belirtmek igin dizayn edilmis basit bir ses kontrol
indikatortidir. Bu cihaz, bir risk degerlendirme unsuru pargasi
olarak Avrupa Yénergesi 2003/10/EC ye uygunluk gdsterme
amaci ile bir kontrol cihazi olarak kullanilmak tizere
onaylanmamistir.

Bu (iriin Avrupa EMC Direktifi 2004/108/EC'e uymaktadir.
Patlayici atmosferde kullanmayin
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Bir gtivenlik gérevlisi veya bir endustriyel hijyen uzmanindan
profesyonel yardim alinmalidir.

TSI® Kulak Korumasi ve Duyma Konservasyon programi ile ilgili
olarak yerel TSI® ofisiniz ile irtibata geginiz.

TEKNIK OZELLIKLER

Boyutlari: 5,1cm x 3,6cm x 1,3cm

Agirlik: 179

{Uretim Tarihi

\Calistirma ve Depolama sicakligi : -10 ile +50°C

INem araligi: <95%

Hassaslik: +3dB

Pil: Lityum Polimer

Pil Kullanim Siiresi:Yaklagik olarak 200 saat kullanim sonras garj
edilmesi gerekmektedir.

Pil Omrii: Yaklasik olarak 2 yil sarj edilebilme 6mrii vardir.
Sarj: Bir mini-USB kablosu ile (Haricen satilir).

K

MAWOANAHY HYCKAYIIAPDI

CypeTTi KapaHbi3 1.

1. Ly nHAMKaTOPbIH KWiMre apHamnFaH KbICKbILUNEH KepHey
Kepre XabbICTbIPbIHbI3.

2. OHbl KOCY YLLiH, Kocy/©wipy 6acy TyiMeLLec HKbI3bIN xaHe
xacbin 6enri naiga 6onrauiwa Gackin yctan TypblHbI3,conaH
keiliH Bacy TyiMeLLeCiH XiBepiHia.

KonpaHy kesiHge:

JKaHbin-eLLKeH 2 cekyHATbIK aparnblfbl 6ap xacbin 6enri wy
nenreni8sab (A paH TemeH BonFaHAblFbIH KepceTesi.
JKaHbIn-eLLKeH 2 CeKyHATBIK apanblfbl 6ap kbi3bin Genri wy
aeHredtiniv, 8506 (A) aaH xorapbl GonrFaHablFbIH KepceTeai
3. OHbl eLipy yLwiH Kocy/©Lwipy 6acy TyiimeLuenepi xacbin
XOHe KblI3bln Genri TokTaychi3 xaHybl 6actanbin,coaaH KeniH
elLin kanFaHLa 6ackin ycTan TypblHpI3.
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ECKEPTY

LLly mHAMKaTOPbIH KONAAH eLUiPMECEHi3,0N e3i aBTOMATThI TypAe
wamameH 10 caraTTapaaH KeliiH eLuesi.

3apsparay 6oiibIHWa HyCKaynbIKTap

CYPETTi KapaHbl3 2 .

1. XKeke komnbrotepgin, MiHU USB kabeniH TSI® NI-100 Noise
Indicator Ly MHAMKATOPbIHBIH, iLLKi NOPTbIHA CamnblHbI3.

CI ke3ek GoibIHLLA KbI3bl XSHE Xacbln 60bin XaHbin elued
BaTapesiHblH, TOMbIK, 3apsaTany yakpiTbl 4 carat

2. BatapesiHblH, TOMbIK 3apsiaTanybl HaTWXeCiHae, xackin CU[
ap6ip 5 cexyH caliblH XaHbin-eLUei.

A HA3AP AYOAPBIHbI3

TSI®NI-100 Noise Indicator wy nHamkaTopbl-6yn Wy AeHremiHe
6aKblnay xacaiTblH KONAaHYLUbIFa KOMEK yLUiH KyMbIC OPHbIHAA
KOpFaHbIC KynakLWbIHAAPBIH KOMAaHy kepek bonaTbiH kesaepae
apHarFaH KyblH eMec nHaukaTop.bepinreH kypan Eyponanbik
[Iupexktuanbiy, 2003/10/EC, Toyekenai 6aranayapi, beniri
peTiHAe, bakbinay xacay yLuiH apHanFaH Kypan peTiHae
MaKyJaaHFaH eMec

Bepinre exim AMC 2004/108/EC 6oitbiHwWwa Eyponansik
OVpeKTVBara can kenegi.

Xapbinbic KayinTi ayaga naitnanaryra 6onmanas!.
TexHuKanblk kayinciaaik Hemece eHAIpICTIK rurneHa GolbIHLLa
kacibn MamaHHbIH, keHeciH any kepek EcTy MyLienepid kopray
XeHiHgeri 3aTTap xoHe TSI® ecTyai kopray nporpamMmachi
6GolibIHLLA TONbIK, MaNIMeT any yLuiH, TSI®-iH, xeprinikTi ekingirie
xabapnacblHpl3

TEXHUKANbIK, CNELINOGUKALINA

onwem: 5,1cm x 3,6cmx 1,3cm

Canmax; 171

{©HpipinreH kyHi

\KyMbIC TeMnepaTypach! xaHe cakTay Temnepatypacsl : -10
weMin +50°C

IblnFanapik; <95%

-46- Noise Indicator Model NI-100



Noenpix: +30b

KyartTerik: Lithium Polymer

BaTapesiHbiH, XyMbIC iCTeY y3aKTbimblfbl: 3apsaaT TybiHe WeniH
wamameH 200 xyMbIC caraTbl Tanan etinegi

BatapesiHbiH, KbI3MET KopCeTY yaKbITbl: LLaMaMeH 2 Xbin 3apsia
uukngepi .

3apsiaTay: Munn USB kabeni (eke caTbinagpl)
|
An

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

See Figure 1.

1. Attach the Noise Indicator with badge clip to clothing where it is
clearly visible.

2. To switch On, press and hold On/Off button until solid red and
green lights appear and then release button.

During use:

Flashing Green, with 2 second intervals indicates noise level below
85dB(A).

Flashing Red, with 2 second intervals indicates noise level above
85dB(A).

3. To switch Off, press and hold On/Off button until LEDs
illuminate solid red and green and then disappear. Release the
button.

NOTE

If not manually switched off the noise indicator will automatically
power off after approximately 10 hours.

Charging Instructions

See Figure 2.

1. Plug mini-USB cable from PC into external port of TSI® NI-100
Noise Indicator. The LED lights will flash alternately red and green.
Allow at least 4 hours to fully charge the battery.

2. When fully charged the green LED will double flash every 5
seconds.

A WARNING

The TSI® NI-100 Noise Indicator is a simple noise check indicator
designed to help the wearer understand when hearing protectors
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need to be worn in a workplace environment. This device is not
approved for use as a monitoring device for the purpose of
compliance with European Directive 2003/10/EC as part of a risk
assessment. This device should not be used to conduct preliminary
noise assessments as per AS/NZS 1269.1

This product complies with the European EMC Directive
2004/108/EC.

Do not use in explosive atmospheres.

Professional advice should be obtained from an occupational
hygienist or safety professional. For more information contact your
local TSI® office.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Size: 5.1cm x 3.6cm x 1.3cm

Weight: 17g

{Date of Manufacture

\Operating and Storage Temperature: -10 to +50°C
JHumidity Range: <95%

Accuracy: +3dB

Battery: Lithium Polymer

Battery Duration: Approximately 200 hours of operating before
recharging required.

Battery Life: Approximately 2 years of charging cycles.
Charging: A mini-USB cable (Sold Separately).
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O QUEST

TSI Incorporated - Visit our website www.tsi.com for more
information.

USA Tel: +1 800 680 1220
UK Tel: +44 149 4 459200
France Tel: +331411921 99
Germany  Tel: +49 241 523030
India Tel: +91 80 67877200
China Tel: +86 10 8219 7688
Singapore  Tel: +65 6595 6388

P/N 34-8705-6680-8 Rev. D ©2021 TSI Incorporated Printed in U.S.A.
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